http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-print.pdf
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

ACPD
8, 15031–15099, 2008

Inorganic PM2.5
source analysis with

the GEOS-Chem
adjoint

D. K. Henze et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

(a) Stack SOx (b) Surface NOx

(c) Natural NH3 (d) Anthropogenic NH3

-10 -5 5 10 [%]0

Fig. 3. Normalized sensitivities of the cost function in January with respect to emissions from:
(a) stack SOx, (b) surface NOx, (c) natural NH3, and (d) anthropogenic NH3. Positive sensi-
tivities indicate regions where a decrease in emissions would improve the overall agreement
between the model and the observations (J ), and conversely for negative sensitivities.

15087

http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-print.pdf
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

ACPD
8, 15031–15099, 2008

Inorganic PM2.5
source analysis with

the GEOS-Chem
adjoint

D. K. Henze et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

(a) Stack emissions of SOx (b) Surface emissions of NOx

-0.10 -0.05 0.05 0.10 [%]0

(c) Initial conditions (933 hPa): SO42- (d) Initial conditions (933 hPa): NH4+

Fig. 4. Normalized sensitivities of the cost function in April with respect to (a) stack SOx

emissions, (b) NOx surface emissions, (c) SO2−
4 initial conditions, and (d) NH+

4 initial conditions.
Note the scale is from –0.1% to +0.1%.

15088

http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-print.pdf
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/

ACPD
8, 15031–15099, 2008

Inorganic PM2.5
source analysis with

the GEOS-Chem
adjoint

D. K. Henze et al.

Title Page

Abstract Introduction

Conclusions References

Tables Figures

J I

J I

Back Close

Full Screen / Esc

Printer-friendly Version

Interactive Discussion

0 5 10 15
10

 3

10
 2

10
 1

10
0

Function evaluation number

 (all)

|| λ ||∞ / || λ
0
 ||∞

0
 (accepted)

0J  J

J  J

/

/

Fig. 5. Convergence of cost function (red) and gradient norm (green). The blue line shows
function evaluations; open circles represent accepted iterations. Quantities are normalized with
respect to their values at the initial iteration.

15089

http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-print.pdf
http://www.atmos-chem-phys-discuss.net/8/15031/2008/acpd-8-15031-2008-discussion.html
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/